Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 12/05/2005 Drafted by: J.W. Hartle

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2340

A Resolution Confirming the City Manager's Declaration of a Disaster Emergency Within the City and Borough of Juneau.

WHEREAS, commencing on November 16, 2005, and continuing, the City and Borough of Juneau has sustained record rainfall, high winds, mud slides, flooding, mass wasting, and toppled trees resulting in significant losses and threats to life and property; and

WHEREAS, the results of the weather continues to threaten private and public facilities and infrastructure in the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, the following conditions exist as a result of the disaster emergency: road closures, access roadways suffered mass wasting and erosion damage, damage to private and commercial properties; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2005, the City Manager of the City and Borough of Juneau declared by proclamation a condition of disaster emergency.

Now, Therefore, Beit Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** That the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau does hereby ratify the declaration of a condition of Disaster Emergency to exist within the City and Borough of Juneau as per CBJ 03.25.040 and AS 26.23.140.

// //

##

 ${\bf Section \ 2.} \quad {\bf Effective \ Date. \ This \ resolution \ shall \ be \ effective \ immediately \ upon \ adoption.}$ 

Adopted this 5<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2005.

Bruce Botelho, Mayor

Attest:

Jaurie J. Siga, Clerk